
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 29 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 15 

(09.00-12.00) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Claire Germain, Deputy Director Transformation and Partnerships 

Angharad Thomas Richards, Head of Local Government Elections Policy Team 

Lisa James, Deputy Director Local Government Democracy 

Cath Wyatt, Local Government and Elections Bill Manager 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

3 Papers to note 

(12.00-12.05) (Page 28)  

3.1 Correspondence from Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter Cymru regarding the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 16 January 2020 

 (Page 29)  

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 

Minister for Finance and the  Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding 

additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 

January 2020 

 (Pages 30 - 37)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12877/pri-ld12877-e.pdf


3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 

January 2020 

 (Pages 38 - 42)  

3.4 Correspondence from Cymorth Cymru, Community Housing Cymru and 

Welsh Women's Aid regarding the Housing Support Grant and the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - 22 January 2020 

 (Page 43)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting and items 1 and 2 

of the meeting on 6 February 2020 

(12.05)   

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of 

evidence and key issues 

(12.05-12.30)   

6 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: consideration of draft 

timetable   

(12.30) (Pages 44 - 47)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

29 January 2020 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-04-20 

Paper 1  

Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill 

Tai Pawb, CIH 

Cymru, Shelter 

Cymru 

To note  

ELGC(5)-04-20 

Paper 2  

Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2020-21 

 

Welsh Government To note 

ELGC(5)-04-20 

Paper 3  

Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2020-21 

Welsh Government To note 

ELGC(5)-04-20 

Paper 4  

Welsh Government Draft 

Budget 2020-21 

Cymorth Cymru, 

Community Housing 

Cymru, Welsh 

Women’s Aid 

To note 

 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 3



John Griffiths AM 
Chair – Equality, Communities and Local Government Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  

Via email to John.Griffiths@gov.wales 

16 January 2020 

Dear John, 

We write to you collectively in your capacity as chair of the Equality, Communities and Local 
Government Committee following our recent joint response to the consultation on the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 2019.  

We refer specifically to our campaign on the right to adequate housing in Wales and  
(i) note with gratitude your hosting of the launch of our feasibility report in June

2019, and
(ii) recognise and welcome your continued interest in the matter both at plenary and

committee level.

You’ll likely be aware that the matter of the right to adequate housing has been the subject of 
a number of questions and debates both in plenary and committee sessions over the past 
few months and we are pleased that support has been offered from across the political 
spectrum in the Assembly.  

In particular, following discussions with both the Minister for Housing and Local Government, 
Julie James AM, and Counsel General and Brexit Minister, Jeremy Miles AM, we welcome 
the progress made to date in securing an element of the right to housing – a due regard – as 
part of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 2019.  

It is our current understanding that the due regard duty is proposed as part of the Bill’s 
statutory guidance. Though the Minister has herself stated that local authorities “will have to 
abide by it”, we are strongly of the view that a due regard is best incorporated on the face of 
the Bill – as a free-standing provision of itself – in order that it is able to work to its maximum 
effect. We set out this case comprehensively in our joint consultation response and with the 
insight of Dr Simon Hoffman who authored our original feasibility report.  

Furthermore – and more broadly on the full incorporation of the right to adequate housing - 
we note the Minister’s response to the committee in October 2019 in which she referenced a 
“slide towards” such a right and a commitment to “move in that direction”. We continue to 
make the case that the incorporation of the right to adequate housing in Wales would act as 
a catalyst for housing supply and resources on the basis of the full right being realised 
progressively over time.  

To that end, we would welcome the opportunity to meet with you at your earliest 
convenience to discuss, in particular, the due regard element of the right to adequate 
housing and its placement in the Bill.  

Yours sincerely, 

Alicja Zalesinska, Tai Pawb  Matt Dicks, CIH Cymru  John Puzey, Shelter Cymru 

Enc. – Consultation response, Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 2019 on behalf 
of Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter Cymru  

Papur 1 - Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru, Shelter Cymru 
Paper 1 - Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru, Shelter Cymru 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 3.1

mailto:John.Griffiths@gov.wales
https://www.taipawb.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/RightToHousing-Full-ENG.pdf


Julie James AM  
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Rebecca Evans AM 
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Jane Hutt AM 
Deputy Minister & Chief Whip 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.Jamess@llyw.cymru             
  Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.Cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.   

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths AM  
Chair of the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

21 January 2020 

Dear John 

Thank you for the invitation to appear before the ELGC Committee on 9 January to provide 
evidence to the Committee on the 2020-21 Draft Budget. During scrutiny, the Minister for 
Finance and Trefnydd was asked a number of questions relating to the portfolio of the 
Minister for Health and Social Services. We are able to confirm that the Minister for Health 
and Social Services has agreed to write to the Committee on the relevant points.  

In addition to this, the Ministers for Housing and Local Government and Education will be 
writing jointly to both ELCG and CYPE on the issue of teachers’ pay and pensions. This 
letter is currently been drafted and is planned to be sent to both Committees week 
commencing 20 January 2020.  

We received a number of action points following the scrutiny sessions and are pleased to 
provide the followin
[...]
ioner, Children’s Commissioner, Older Persons’ Commissioner, Future 
Generations Commissioner and the EHRC will be engaged as part of the current review and 
development of our approach to assessing impact, as well as other stakeholders.  
 

Pack Page 35



As referenced above, the review will conclude by the summer of 2020, the 
recommendations will be considered and a refreshed approach will then begin 
development, testing and implementation phases.  
  
Strategic Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
We are able to confirm that the SIIA of the Budget is prepared by finance officials, drawing 
evidence from all Government departments in order to provide a strategic assessment of 
the whole budget.  It is approved by the Minister for Finance on behalf of all Welsh 
Ministers.  
  
Other Ministers and Deputy Ministers are responsible for ensuring the impact of their 
policies and proposals in the draft Budget have been considered. In considering the impact 
of individual policies and budget proposals, the Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) tool is 
designed to enable and facilitate a more integrated consideration of policy proposals. The 
evidence gathered through the Integrated Impact Assessments will then inform the SIIA.   

  
The Deputy Minister and Chief Whip has portfolio responsibility for equality and human 
rights, and the Well-being of Future Generations (WFG) Act. Equality, human rights and the 
WFG Act are considered and taken into account in the development of policies and 
decisions across the Welsh Government. It is important to highlight that the IIA tool is 
intended to be a guide to support the development of policy so that when choices are made 
about a course of action, Welsh Ministers are informed of the potential positive and negative 
impacts.  The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) tool is therefore a mechanism of 
providing assurance to Welsh Ministers that all legal and policy considerations are taken 
into account in the policy process.   
 
We trust that you will find these responses helpful to enable the completion of your scrutiny 
of the 2020-21 Draft Budget. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

   
 
Julie James AM 
Minister for Housing and 
Local Government 
 

Rebecca Evans AM 
Minister for Finance and 
Trefnydd 
 

 Jane Hutt AM 
 Deputy Minister & Chief  
 Whip            

 

Pack Page 36



Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/VG/0208/20 

John Griffiths AM 
Chair Equality, Local Government & Communities Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

21 January 2020 

Dear John, 

I refer to your request to provide information in respect of action points raised at the 
Equality, Local Government & Communities Committee Draft Budget session on 9 th January 
2020. Please find below my response in relation to those issues which fall under my remit 
as Minister for Health and Social Services.   

How the disparity in pay, terms and conditions and status between social 
care/services staff employed within the NHS and those in local authorities will be 
addressed; and what other actions will be taken to improve employment conditions 
and quality of work for local authority employed staff in the social care/services 
sector 

We acknowledge that there is a difference between local government and NHS salaries for 
some workers. However it is also 
[...]
mance and Improvement Framework will require local 
authorities to collect a range of data that will include quantitative data and qualitative data, 
and will also require them to engage with and use research and evidence. This will enable 
Welsh Government and local authorities to better understand people’s experiences of the 
Act and to accurately measure how local authorities are contributing to improving the well-
being outcomes of people who need care and carers who need support. It will also increase 
the quality and the consistency of the data that is gathered by local authorities. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services  

Pack Page 42



Dear Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee Members, 

Welsh Government budget 2020/21: Housing Support Grant 

In early December Cymorth Cymru, Community Housing Cymru and Welsh Women’s Aid 

published our joint report ‘Housing Matters’ which called for the Housing Support Grant to be 

increased in the Welsh Government’s budget for 2020/21.  

The Housing Support Grant is the Welsh Government’s principal funding stream for preventing 

homelessness and supporting independent living. Every year it helps more than 60,000 people to 

avoid homelessness, escape violence against women, domestic abuse and sexual violence, live in 

their own homes and thrive in their communities. 

As you will be aware, the Welsh Government’s draft budget revealed that the Housing 

Support Grant has been allocated the same amount of funding as last year.  

Local authorities, third sector support providers and social landlords have worked incredibly hard 

over the past few years to make savings within their services. Costs of delivery have grown, mainly 

due to inflation and complexity of demand, but funding has not. In fact, the budget has faced real 

terms cuts of over £37million since 2012. This is set against a backdrop of incre
[...]
virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 15
	Legal advice note

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Correspondence from Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter Cymru regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 16 January 2020
	3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, Minister for Finance and the€€Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 January 2020
	3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 January 2020
	3.4 Correspondence from Cymorth Cymru, Community Housing Cymru and Welsh Women's Aid regarding the Housing Support Grant and the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 - 22 January 2020
	6 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: consideration of draft timetable
	Draft timetable






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5964 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Delyth Jewell AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Cath Wyatt, Welsh Government 

Claire Germain, Welsh Government 

Angharad Thomas-Richards, Welsh Government 

Lisa James, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

2 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 15  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Julie James AM, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

 Claire Germain, Deputy Director Transformation and Partnerships 

 Angharad Thomas Richards, Head of Local Government Elections Policy Team 

 Lisa James, Deputy Director Local Government Democracy 

 Cath Wyatt, Local Government and Elections Bill Manager 

 

2.2 During the meeting, the Minister agreed to share the outcomes of the meetings 

had with fire and rescue authorities regarding section 162 of the Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Bill.  

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Correspondence from Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter Cymru regarding the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 16 January 2020  

3.1a The Committee noted the correspondence from Tai Pawb, CIH Cymru and Shelter 

Cymru regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill.  

3.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government, Minister 

for Finance and the  Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding additional 

information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 January 2020  

3.2a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government, Minister for Finance and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 



regarding the additional information required on the Welsh Government draft budget 

2020-21.  

3.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 2020-21 - 21 

January 2020  

3.3a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services regarding additional information on the Welsh Government draft budget 

2020-21.  

3.4 Correspondence from Cymorth Cymru, Community Housing Cymru and Welsh 

Women's Aid regarding the Housing Support Grant and the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2020-21 - 22 January 2020  

3.4a The Committee noted the correspondence from Cymorth Cymru, Community 

Housing Cymru and Welsh Women's Aid regarding the Housing Support Grant and the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21.  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of today's meeting and items 1 and 2 of the 

meeting on 6 February 2020  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion.  

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

and key issues  

5.1 In accordance with Standing Order 17.31, item 5 was cancelled as the meeting was 

inquorate.  

6 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: consideration of draft 

timetable    

6.1 In accordance with Standing Order 17.31, item 6 was cancelled as the meeting was 

inquorate.  


